GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2001

SENATE BILL 1322

1

	Short Title: Rocky Mtn Elk Foundation Registration Plate. (Publi
	Sponsors: Senator Cunningham.
	Referred to: Transportation.
	June 12, 2002
1	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
2	AN ACT TO MODIFY THE LOGO ON THE ROCKY MOUNTAIN EL
3	FOUNDATION SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATE.
4	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
5	SECTION 1. G.S. 20-79.4(b) reads as rewritten:
6	"(b) Types The Division shall issue the following types of special registration
7	plates:
8	
9	(36b) Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation Issuable to the registered owner of
10	a motor vehicle in accordance with G.S. 20-81.12. The plate shall be
11	the phrase "Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation" and a replica of th
12	"Walking Bull" logo of the Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation, Inc. Th
13	Division shall not develop this plate unless the approved by the Rock
14	Mountain Elk Foundation, Inc. licenses, without charge, the State
15	use the "Walking Bull" logo on the plate.
16	
17	SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.